

**CASE NO. 18-2884  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

COLLEEN REILLY and BECKY BITER,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

CITY OF HARRISBURG, HARRISBURG CITY COUNCIL,  
and ERIC PAPENFUSE, in his official capacity as Mayor of  
Harrisburg,

Defendants/Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
THE HONORABLE SYLVIA H. RAMBO, DISTRICT JUDGE  
CIVIL CASE. NO. 1:16-CV-0510

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Mathew D. Staver  
Horatio G. Mihet  
Roger K. Gannam  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
P.O. Box 540774  
Orlando, FL 32854  
Tel: (407) 875-1776  
Email: court@lc.org

Mary E. McAlister  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
P.O. Box 11108  
Lynchburg, VA 24506  
Tel: (434) 592-7000  
Email: court@lc.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....v

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATED TERMS AND CITATION REFERENCES.. vii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT WAIVED THEIR ARGUMENTS. .... 1

    A. Defendants Invoke the Wrong Standard of Review, and Plaintiffs Sufficiently Argued the District Court’s Factual Errors. .... 1

    B. Plaintiffs Did Not Waive Any Arguments by Citing Better Authorities Than the District Court.....4

II. DEFENDANTS FAILED ATTEMPT TO REWRITE THE DISTRICT COURT’S REWRITE OF THE ORDINANCE PROVE THE ORDINANCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE. ....6

III. THE ORDINANCE SUBSTANTIALLY BURDENS PLAINTIFFS’ SPEECH, AND IT IS NOT CLOSE. .... 10

    A. The Burden on Plaintiffs’ Speech is Measured by How and Where Plaintiffs Determine They Need to Speak to Communicate Their Message. .... 10

    B. Carving Out a Sliver of Curbside Sidewalk for Plaintiffs Does Not Save the Ordinance..... 12

    C. Defendants’ Mathematical Feints Cannot Reduce the 70 Feet of Public Sidewalk Cut Off by the Ordinance..... 13

IV. THE DEMONSTRATED AND ADMITTED CONTENT PREJUDICE OF THE ORDINANCE REQUIRES STRICT SCRUTINY, WHICH IT CANNOT PASS. .... 16

A.	The District Court’s First Content Neutrality Determination Was Not Binding on Remand.....	16
B.	<i>Hill</i> Gives Way to <i>Reed</i> , and Is Distinguishable.....	18
C.	After the District Court Overplayed Defendants’ “Secondary Effects” Hand, Defendants Still Attempt to Hide Their Content-Based Cards.....	22
D.	Defendants Waived Argument in Response to Plaintiffs’ Demonstration of the City’s Content-Based, Listener-Reaction Justifications for the Ordinance.....	24
E.	Defendants’ Content-Based Ordinance Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny, and Defendants Still Have No “Plan B.”.....	25
V.	DEFENDANTS STILL FAIL NARROW TAILORING UNDER ANY STANDARD.....	25
A.	Plaintiffs Do Not Concede Any Governmental Interest <i>Justifying the Ordinance</i> .....	26
B.	Defendants’ Excuses for Failing to Consider Alternatives are Foreclosed by <i>McCullen</i> and <i>Bruni</i> .....	27
C.	Defendants’ Obligation to Narrowly Tailor the Speech Restrictions in the Ordinance Cannot Be Satisfied by After-the-Fact Rationalizations.....	28
D.	The City’s Financial Mismanagement Does Not Relieve Its First Amendment Obligations. ....	28
VI.	DEFENDANTS RESORT TO FALSE, <i>AD HOMINEM</i> ATTACKS ON PLAINTIFFS AND THEIR COUNSEL TO DISTRACT FROM DEFENDANTS’ UNTENABLE POSITIONS.....	31
VII.	REASSIGNMENT.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	33
	CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....	34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT,  
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND VIRUS CHECK.....36

CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE .....36

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*B.H. ex rel. Hawk v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.*, 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013) .....2

*Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty., Mich.*, 805 F.3d 228, 251 (6th Cir. 2015) .....31

*Blitch v. City of Slidell*, 260 F. Supp. 3d 656 (E.D. La. 2017) .....19

*Boos v. Barry*, 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....22

*Bowers v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n*, 9 F. Supp. 2d 460 (D.N.J. 1998) .....17

*Brown v. City of Pittsburgh*, 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009) .....4,5,6

*Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh*, 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016).....6,18,19,27,28,32

*Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh*, 283 F. Supp. 3d 357 (W.D. Pa. 2017).....19

*Child Evangelism Fellowship of N.J., Inc. v. Stafford Twp. Sch. Dist.*,  
386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004) .....2,3

*Church of Am. Knights of Ku Klux Klan v. City of Gary, In.*,  
334 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2003) .....30

*D'Angio v. Borough of Nescopeck*, 56 F. Supp. 2d 502 (M.D. Pa. 1999).....9

*Forsyth Cnty., Ga. v. Nationalist Movement*, 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....23,30,31

*Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Attorney Gen.*, 825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016) .....5,22,23

*Hill v. Colorado*, 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....4,5,6,18,19,20

*In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.*, 622 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2010).....3

*Judkins v. HT Window Fashions Corp.*,  
624 F. Supp. 2d 427 (W.D. Pa. 2009).....17

*McCullen v. Coakley*, 573 U.S. 464 (2014) ..... 5,7,11,13,14,15,16,27,28

*Nuveen Mun. Tr. ex rel. Nuveen High Yield Mun. Bond Fund v. WithumSmith Brown, P.C.*, 692 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2012) .....4

*Rappa v. New Castle Cnty.*, 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994) .....23

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....5,18,19,20,23

*Reilly v. City of Harrisburg*,  
858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017) (“*Reilly I*”) .....3,16,17,25

*Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.*, 475 U.S. 41 (1986) .....22

*Sierra Club v. United States Dep’t of the Interior*, 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018) .....3

*Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly*,  
309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002) .....1,2,3

*Triplett Grille, Inc. v. City of Akron*, 400 F.3d 129 (6th Cir. 1994) .....9

*United States v. Marcavage*, 609 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2010) .....5

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....9

*Washington Post v. McManus*, 355 F. Supp. 3d 272 (D. Md. 2019) .....5

*Weinberg v. City of Chicago*, 310 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2002) .....26

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

City of Harrisburg Ordinance No. 12-2012, Harrisburg Code Chapter 3-371,  
“Interference With Access To Health Care Facilities.” .....*passim*

Harrisburg Code Chapter 3-341 .....15
